

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) CC No. 24952 OF 2016

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1  
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

KESAR ENTERPRISES LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, CENTRAL  
EXCISE & SERVICE TAX, MEERUT

....Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned have been filed by Mr. M. P. Devanath, Advocate, on behalf of the Petitioners against the Judgment and Order dated 12<sup>TH</sup> July, 2016 of the Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at Allahabad in Central Excise Appeal No. 32/2011. There is a delay of 52 days in filing the Special Leave Petition.

It is submitted that SLP (Civil) CC No. 24645 of 2016 as both are arising out of similar issue and is tagged.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 23<sup>rd</sup> Day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate,  
5, Link Road, Jangpura Extn.,  
Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

VM